
February 17, 2015

MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL: 
Steve Widmyer, Mayor   

Councilmen Adams, Edinger, Evans, Gookin, McEvers, Miller



CONSENT CALENDAR 



MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY 
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COEUR D’ALENE, IDAHO, 

HELD AT THE LIBRARY COMMUNITY ROOM 
 

February 3, 2015 
 

The Mayor and Council of the City of Coeur d’Alene met in a regular session of said Council at 
the Coeur d’Alene City Library Community Room February 3, 2015 at 6:00 p.m., there being 
present upon roll call the following members: 
 
Steve Widmyer, Mayor 
  
Woody McEvers  )   Members of Council Present             
Steve Adams   ) 
Dan Gookin    )   
Kiki Miller        )    
Amy Evans   ) 
 
Loren Ron Edinger  )  Member of Council Absent 
      
CALL TO ORDER:  The meeting was called to order by Mayor Widmyer. 
 
INVOCATION:  An invocation was provided by Pastor Robert Sundquist, from Christ the King 
Church. 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:  The pledge of allegiance was led by Councilmember Adams. 
 
CONSENT CALENDAR: Motion by Miller, seconded by Adams to approve the consent 
calendar.  
 

1. Approval of Council Minutes for January 20, 2015.  
2. Approval of Bills as Submitted. 
3. Setting of General Services and Public Works Committees meetings for February 9, 2015 

at 12:00 noon and 4:00 p.m. respectively. 
4. Approval of a Beer/Wine License for Mid City Pub; located at 816 N. 4th  Street; Thomas 

and Teresa Capone (New) 
5. Approval of a Beer/Wine License for Tesoro; located at 198 W. Ironwood Drive; Rania 

Dahabreh, Ehab Dahabreh and Mary Munger (Transfer) 
6. Resolution No. 15-005  A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF COEUR D'ALENE, 

KOOTENAI COUNTY, IDAHO AUTHORIZING THE BELOW MENTIONED 
CONTRACTS AND OTHER ACTIONS OF THE CITY OF COEUR D’ALENE 
INCLUDING APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH BBC CONSULTING, INC. 
FOR THE 2015 HOUSING NEEDS ASSESSMENT AND ANALYSIS OF 
IMPEDIMENTS; APPROVING THE DONATION OF SURPLUS HANDGUN 
HOLSTERS TO THE NORTH IDAHO COLLEGE PATROL ACADEMY; 
APPROVING AN EQUIPMENT LOAN AGREEMENT WITH KOOTENAI COUNTY 



 
 

FIRE AND RESCUE; APPROVING A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT FOR 
THE 2012 SPOKANE RIVER REGIONAL TOXIC TASK FORCE; AND APPROVING 
A SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT WITH AT&T. 

7. Approval of a Beer/Wine License for Tesoro; located at 2301 E. Sherman Avenue; Rania 
Dahabreh, Ehab Dahabreh and Mary Munger (Transfer) 

 
ROLL CALL:  Gookin Aye; Adams Aye; Miller Aye; McEvers Aye. Motion Carried. 

COUNCIL ANNOUNCEMENTS: 
 
Councilmember Miller announced that the Vision 2030 group will host an open house with the 
Four Corners/BLM Corridor Master Planning group on February 25, 2015 at 6:00 p.m. in the 
Library Community Room.  Additionally, the joint school/library exploratory committee will be 
meeting soon to discuss their findings regarding the alternatives of a joint public school/public 
library project.  Of special note, her son is singing the National Anthem at tonight’s Lake City 
High School Varsity basketball game and she is very proud.  
 
Councilmember Gookin wished his son Simon a happy birthday today.   
 
Mayor Widmyer stated that Heather Bowlby is retiring from the Planning Commission which 
she has served on for 20 years.  He thanked her for her service to the City.  He announced that 
the Planning Commission will now have two openings for Commissioners and encouraged 
citizens to submit their application to serve on that committee.   
 
Mayor Widmyer asked for confirmation of the appointment of Tom Ball to the Urban Forestry 
Committee.  
 
MOTION:    Motion by McEvers, seconded by Gookin to approve the appointment of Tom Ball 
to the Urban Forestry Committee. Motion Carried.  
 
AWARD OF BID FOR THE PURCHASE OF 2 STREET SWEEPERS TO CLYDE/ 
WEST 
 
STAFF REPORT:  Street Superintendent Tim Martin explained that the City held a bid opening 
on January 29, 2015.  Five bids were received and after review of the bids he recommended the 
award of the bid to Clyde/West in the amount of $351,930 with a 60 to 90 day delivery date.  He 
stated that the bid process was very competitive and provided a good price for the vehicles.  The 
drainage utility will purchase one sweeper, and the City will receive approximately $88,000 from 
the Insurance pay out from the damaged sweepers, with the remaining cost of $87,965 to be paid 
out of the Fund Balance.   
 
MOTION:  Motion by Gookin, seconded by McEvers to approve staff to proceed with the 
purchase of two (2) street sweepers from Clyde/West.  Motion carried. 

 

2  Council Minutes February 3, 2015                 Page               



 
 

ZC-4-14; C-17 to R-3 FOR 3201 HUETTER ROAD 
 

MOTION:  Motion by McEvers, seconded by Evans to approve the Findings and Order for ZC-
4-14; 3201 Huetter Road C-17 to R-3.  Motion carried. 
 

COUNCIL BILL NO. 15-1002 
ORDINANCE NO. 3502 

 
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ZONING ACT OF THE CITY OF COEUR D’ALENE, 
KOOTENAI COUNTY, IDAHO, KNOWN AS ORDINANCE NO. 1691, ORDINANCES OF 
THE CITY OF COEUR D'ALENE, BY CHANGING THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED 
PROPERTY FROM C-17 (COMMERCIAL AT 17 UNITS/ACRE) TO R-3 RESIDENTIAL AT 
3 UNITS/ACRE), AND PLACING NO CONDITIONS UPON THE PROPERTY, SAID 
PROPERTY BEING DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: +/- 1.247 ACRE PARCEL AT 3201 
HUETTER ROAD AND LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS A PORTION OF LOT 35, BLOCK 1 OF 
EDGEWATER AT MILL RIVER SECTION 8 & 9, TOWNSHIP 50 NORTH, RANGE 4 
WEST, BOISE MERIDIAN, CITY OF COEUR D’ALENE, KOOTENAI COUNTY, IDAHO; 
REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES AND PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT 
HEREWITH; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDE FOR THE 
PUBLICATION OF A SUMMARY OF THIS ORDINANCE AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE 
HEREOF. 
 
MOTION:  Motion by McEvers, seconded by Gookin to pass the first reading of Council Bill 
No. 15-1002. 
 
ROLL CALL:  Adams Aye; McEvers Aye; Gookin Aye; Miller Aye; Evans Aye.  Motion 
Carried.  
 
MOTION:  Motion by McEvers, seconded by Gookin to suspend the rules and to adopt Council 
Bill No. 15-1002 by its having had one reading by title only. 
 
ROLL CALL:  Adams Aye; McEvers Aye; Gookin Aye; Miller Aye; Evans Aye.  Motion 
carried. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS: 
 
Roy Wargie, residing in Coeur d’Alene, stated that he is concerned about traffic near 21st and 
Coeur d’Alene Avenue.  He understands that there have been Police patrols in the area but 
people are continuing to run the stop sign, some going full speed in a school zone.  He 
recommended the City make it a four-way stop.  
 
Ryan Crosby, residing in Coeur d’Alene, specifically within Riverstone, explained that he 
purchased his condo in 2011, and in April 2013 the wood fire pizza business opened which is 
below his residence.  The business uses a wood burning oven that is vented approximately 10 
feet from his residential window.  While the oven is in use he cannot open his windows or use 
his patio.  Often times there has been so much smoke that people have called the Fire 

3  Council Minutes February 3, 2015                             Page                        



 
 

Department concerned that there is a fire.  He has met with the owner and the Building 
Department and discussed his concerns.  The Building Department staff witnessed the smoke and 
suggested he submit a complaint to the City, which he did in September 2014.  His 
understanding was that the Legal Department was reviewing the matter and he has not heard 
back since that time.  He clarified the mechanical code does not allow side venting if it creates a 
public nuisance.  Mr. Crosby would like the city to hold John Stone and the business owner 
accountable for the violation of the Mechanical Code and require the chimney be moved to the 
top of the roof line.  Mayor Widmyer asked if there was an agreement with the owner to move 
the exhaust.  Mr. Crosby explained that bids were presented to the Riverstone Board, but there 
has been no movement forward.  Mayor Widmyer stated that staff will look into it and contact 
him soon.  
  
MOTION:  Motion by Gookin, seconded by McEvers to enter into Executive Session as 
provided by Idaho Code 67-2345 § (f) To communicate with legal counsel for the public agency 
to discuss the legal ramifications of and legal options for pending litigation, or controversies not 
yet being litigated but imminently likely to be litigated.   
 
ROLL CALL:  McEvers Aye; Miller Aye; Gookin Aye; Adams Aye.  Motion Carried. 
 
The City Council entered into Executive Session at 6:24 p.m.  Those present were the Mayor, 
City Council, City Administrator, City Attorney, and Wastewater Superintendent.  Council 
returned to regular session at 7:17 p.m. 
 
MOTION:  Motion by Gookin, seconded by Adams to authorized legal staff to sign the 
Stipulation to Dismiss.    Motion carried. 
 
ADJOURN:  Motion by Gookin, seconded by Evans that there being no other business this 
meeting be adjourned.  Motion Carried. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 7:17 p.m. 
 
 
       _____________________________ 
      Steve Widmyer, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_______________________ 
Renata McLeod, City Clerk  

4  Council Minutes February 3, 2015                 Page               









Public Works Committee 
Staff Report 

 
To: Public Works Committee 
From: Don Keil, Assistant Wastewater Supt. 
Date:  February 3, 2015 
 
 
 
DECISION POINT:  
Council may wish to authorize the acceptance and signing of the Spokane River 
Stewardship Partners (SRSP) Funding/Cost Sharing Agreement. 
 
 
HISTORY: 
The SRSP Funding/Shared Cost Agreement is the mechanism to share the costs of the 
coordination effort our SRSP group needs with the Spokane River Regional Toxic Task 
Force (SRRTTF).  This agreement proportions our costs for this effort by our proportionate 
flow to the Spokane River.  This fund pays for a coordinator that assists the SRSP in 
Website upkeep, development of the SRSP meeting agenda, SRSP meeting minutes, and 
helps with the liaison needs of the SRSP group with the SRRTTF group. 
 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS: 
This is a yearly SRSP expense budgeted yearly by Wastewater. This cost-share agreement 
has been reviewed and approved for distribution to its membership and is appropriately a 
cost-not-to-exceed agreement. Our cost-share amount is $12,064. 
 
 
PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS:  
This agreement has been on-going yearly for the last five years and serves the City well in 
its actions and obligations. 
 
DECISION POINT: 
Council may wish to authorize the acceptance and signing of the 2015 Cost share agreement 
for SRSP. 



RESOLUTION NO. 15-006 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF COEUR D'ALENE, KOOTENAI COUNTY, 
IDAHO AUTHORIZING THE BELOW MENTIONED CONTRACTS AND OTHER 
ACTIONS OF THE CITY OF COEUR D’ALENE INCLUDING APPROVING AN 
AGREEMENT FOR SPOKANE RIVER STEWARDSHIP PARTNERS (SRSP) FUNDING / 
COST SHARING. 
         

WHEREAS, it has been recommended that the City of Coeur d’Alene enter into the 
contract(s), agreement(s) or other actions listed below pursuant to the terms and conditions set 
forth in the contract(s), agreement(s) and other action(s) documents attached hereto as Exhibits 
“A” and by reference made a part hereof as summarized as follows: 

 
A) Approving an Agreement for Spokane River Stewardship Partners (SRSP) 

Funding / Cost Sharing; 
 

AND; 
 
WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interests of the City of Coeur d'Alene and the 

citizens thereof to enter into such agreements or other actions; NOW, THEREFORE, 
 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Coeur d'Alene that the 
City enter into agreements or other actions for the subject matter, as set forth in substantially the 
form attached hereto as Exhibits "A" and incorporated herein by reference with the provision that 
the Mayor, City Administrator, and City Attorney are hereby authorized to modify said 
agreements or other actions so long as the substantive provisions of the agreements or other 
actions remain intact. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Clerk be and they are hereby 
authorized to execute such agreements or other actions on behalf of the City. 
 

DATED this 17th day of February, 2015.   
 
 
                                        
                                   Steve Widmyer, Mayor 
 
ATTEST 
 
 
      
Renata McLeod, City Clerk 
 
 

Resolution No. 15-006 1 | P a g e  
   



 
     Motion by _______________, Seconded by _______________, to adopt the foregoing 
resolution.   
 
     ROLL CALL: 
 
 

COUNCIL MEMBER EVANS  Voted _____ 
 
COUNCIL MEMBER MILLER  Voted _____ 

 
COUNCIL MEMBER MCEVERS  Voted _____ 

 
COUNCIL MEMBER ADAMS  Voted _____ 

 
COUNCIL MEMBER GOOKIN  Voted _____ 

 
COUNCIL MEMBER EDINGER  Voted _____ 

 
_________________________ was absent.  Motion ____________. 

Resolution No. 15-006 2 | P a g e  
   



Avista Corp.            

East 1411 Mission Ave. 

Spokane, WA 99202 

 

  

  

 

Amendment No. 1 to the  

Agreement Regarding Spokane River Stewardship Partners 

Funding/Cost Share Allocations 

This Amendment to the Agreement Regarding Spokane River Stewardship Partners Funding/Cost Share 

Allocations (the “Agreement”) entered into by and among the members of the Spokane River Stewardship 

Partners (“Partners”), which was incorporated into Avista Contract R-39492 between Avista and Dally 

Environmental LLC, will be effective as of January 1, 2015.  In each instance in which the provisions of this 

Amendment contradict or are inconsistent with the provisions of the Agreement, the provisions of this 

Amendment will govern, and the contradicted, superseded or inconsistent provisions will be amended 

accordingly. 

 

The Agreement is amended as follows:  

1. The Term of the Agreement defined under “Other Terms”, Section 2, is amended to extend the expiration 

date to December 31, 2015. 

 

2. The “SRSP 2015 Coordination/Support” document incorporated into Amendment No. 2 to Avista Contract 

R-39492 between Avista and Dally Environmental as “Exhibit C-1”, which reflects each Stakeholder’s 

proportionate share of the Maximum Compensation applicable under the Agreement for calendar year 

2015, is incorporated into this Amendment by this reference. 

 

Except as set forth in this Amendment, all other terms of the Agreement remain in effect. 

 

 

Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Amendment No. 1 to 

Agreement Regarding Spokane River Stewardship Partners 

Funding/Cost Share Allocations 

This Amendment has been signed by each of the Parties’ authorized representatives as set forth below. 

  

Avista Corporation  
 

By    

 Its:   

    

 Spokane County 

 

By    

 Its:   

 

 

City of Spokane 

 

By    

 Its:   

 

City of Coeur d’Alene 

 

By    

 Its:   

 

     City of Post Falls 
 

By    

 Its:   

 

Liberty Lake Sewer and Water District 

 

By    

 Its:   

 

Kaiser Aluminum Fabricated Products, LLC 

 

By    

 Its:   

 

 

 

Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Amendment No. 1 to 

Agreement Regarding Spokane River Stewardship Partners 

Funding/Cost Share Allocations 

 

Inland Empire Paper Company 

 

By    

 Its:   

 

Hayden Area Regional Sewer Board 

 

By    

 Its:   

 

Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



 

Exhibit C-1 

SRSP Cost Share As Applied to January 2015 Facilitation Contract Amendment 

       SRSP 2015 coordination/support  
    

       SRSP Member   Fixed Cost 
Percentage 

Cost Share Based On 

          $         150,000  

   City of Spokane 
Wastewater 

  
13.04%  $           19,560  

City of Spokane Wastewater agrees to pay 
13.04% 

City of Spokane 
Stormwater 

  
13.04%  $           19,560  

City of Spokane Stormwater agrees to pay 
13.04% 

Avista (1)   13.04%  $           19,560  Avista agrees to pay 13.04% 
     SUBTOTAL $58,680 

   The remaining SRSP Members will share the remaining costs base on their flow split. 

     Current Flow 
MGD 

Member Flow 
Percentage 

Remaining Cost Share 
Amount 

          $           91,320  

   Kaiser 9.1 33.4%  $           30,496  
   Spokane County  6.9 25.3%  $           23,123  
   Post Falls 2.6 9.5%  $             8,713  
   Coeur d’Alene 3.6 13.2%  $           12,064  
   IEP 3 11.0%  $           10,054  
   HARSB 1.2 4.4%  $             4,021  
   Liberty Lake 0.85 3.1%  $             2,849  
   SRSP Member Total Flow 27.25 

      
Notes:  (1) Hourly Rate of $135/hour 
              (2) Avista to be charged for DO TMDL related work only 

     

       

Resolution No. 15-006 Exhibit "A"



ANNOUNCEMENTS 





OTHER COMMITTEE MINUTES 
(Requiring Council Action) 



February 9, 2015 
GENERAL SERVICES COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
12:00 p.m., Library Community Room 

 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS  STAFF  
Council Member Ron Edinger, Chairperson ABSENT Juanita Knight, Senior Legal Assistant 
Council Member Steve Adams, Acting Chair  Lee White, Police Chief  
Council Member Amy Evans  Sean Holm, Planner  
 Jim Hammond, City Administrator 
CITIZENS  Hilary Anderson, Planning Director  
 Kenny Gabriel, Fire Chief  
 Troy Tymesen, Finance Director  
 
Item 1.  Approval of Grant Application and Acceptance of Partial Funding of one (1) Police  
  Officer through the Idaho Office of Highway Safety.  
(Agenda) 
 
Chief White is seeking Council approval to apply for and accept grant funding for a percentage of one traffic 
officer’s wages and benefits through the Idaho Office of Highway Safety.  Chief White noted in his staff report 
that one of the major demands for police service relates to traffic incidents.  In an effort to make roadways safer, 
the Idaho Office of Highway Safety is providing funding for expansion of existing traffic units through a grant 
that will provide funding for additional personnel. In calendar year 2014, the police department received 42,822 
calls for service. 1,952 of those calls were accident related, 1,265 were traffic offense calls for service, 643 were 
DUI calls for service which includes 305 DUI arrests, and we had 70 incidents of impaired driving-related 
crashes in our City.  In all, traffic- related crashes, arrests, and other incidents accounted for nearly 10 percent of 
all calls for service. There is a greater demand than ever for police service and this partial funding source will 
assist us in keeping the public safe.  The keys to traffic safety are education, enforcement, and engineering.  This 
new position in the traffic section will enhance our traffic safety program by focusing on traffic safety 
education, DUI enforcement, traffic enforcement in high crash areas, and school zone safety. This grant allows 
for partial funding of one officer to enhance our existing traffic unit.  Although the Police Department must 
resubmit a grant application each year for the duration of this grant (3 years), it is very likely that our grant 
application will be accepted.  In brief, this grant will fund 75% of a traffic officer’s wages and benefits the first 
year, 50% the second year, and 25% the third year.  The Police Department will hire a new officer to back-fill 
the patrol division, thereby increasing the overall staffing of the Department by one police officer. This grant 
would fund a portion of a traffic officer’s wages and benefits at approximately $64,298 the first year, $45,182 
the second year, and $23,814 the last year, for a total of $133,294 in wages and benefit reimbursement over the 
life of the grant, if all grant applications are accepted and approved.   Additionally, the purpose of the grant is to 
cover a portion of all costs associated with expansion of existing traffic units, so the department will request 
reimbursement for a portion of the equipment required to outfit new the traffic officer.  Over this time period, 
the department will realize some savings from the difference between a new officer’s wages and a traffic 
officer’s wages, and savings from the retirement of veteran officers who are replaced with new officers.   
 
Councilmember Evans questioned if the City has the funding to cover what the grant does not. Troy 
Tymesen, Finance Director, said if the grant is awarded it will be at the end of this fiscal year. He believes 
there will be sufficient funds to cover the last few months of this fiscal year. After that the Council will be 
able to identify funding for the next fiscal year. Mr. Tymesen said it was Council’s goal to add public 
safety officers and this is a great way in which to leverage one.  
 
Councilmember Adams said it is no secret that he has issues with federal grants. He asked what is the 
plan if the City it not awarded the grant. Chief White said based on what he’s heard so far there is a very 

General Services Committee Meeting 02/09/15  Page 1 of 2 



good chance we will be accepted as well as in the subsequence years. As pointed out, these are pass 
through dollars so if it is not funded in subsequence years, then we don’t apply and we don’t backfill an 
officers position that year. Chief White said he was given direction from Council to find creative ways to 
increase the number of public safety personnel and he believes this is a very creative way to do it.     
 
MOTION: by Evans to authorize staff to apply for and accept grant funding for a percentage of 
one traffic officer’s wages and benefits through the grant offered by the Idaho Office of Highway 
Safety. Receiving no second, the item will be forward to the full City Council without a 
recommendation.  
 
 
Item 2.  Authorization of use of lower City Hall parking lot for food trucks on a limited basis.  
(Agenda) 
 
Sean Holm is requesting Council approval for food trucks to operate in lower City Hall parking lot on a limited 
basis. Mr. Hold noted in his staff report that Food trucks are taking the nation by storm. The popularity of this 
form of food distribution has steadily increased over the last decade, with cities everywhere looking at the 
operational characteristics within their borders, and how to handle the influx of mobile food vendors. The City 
of Coeur d’Alene is currently in the process of creating an ordinance that will help define how vendors operate 
locally. While staff was orchestrating a workshop concerning city vendors, there was a common theme present 
made by the stakeholders: To allow this type of use downtown where it may be suitable. Staff took note of the 
request, and has identified a venue and timeframe to test its viability. 
 
Mr. Holm said one thing staff has been tasked with is to activate the downtown and get areas that aren’t as busy, 
busier. This is an opportunity that staff believes will do just that.   
 
Councilmember Adams said it sounds like fun but there is always the case for preserving the parking. He is 
willing to give it whirl.   
 
Councilmember Evans said it will be great for the community and it will add to culture of Coeur d'Alene in a 
fun and progressive way.  It’s new and different and she believes the community will embrace it.    
 
MOTION: by Evans seconded by Adams to recommend Council authorize food trucks to operate in 
lower City Hall parking lot on a limited basis. Motion Carried.  
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting adjourned at 12:21 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Juanita Knight  
Recording Secretary 

General Services Committee Meeting 02/09/15  Page 2 of 2 



CITY COUNCIL 
STAFF REPORT  

 
 
DATE: January 28, 2015 
 
FROM: Lee White 
  Chief of Police 
 
SUBJECT: Grant application and acceptance for partial funding of one police officer 

through the Idaho Office of Highway Safety   
 
 
Decision Point:  The Police Department is seeking approval to apply for and accept grant 
funding for a percentage of one traffic officer’s wages and benefits through the Idaho 
Office of Highway Safety.   
 
History:  One of the major demands for police service relates to traffic incidents.  In an 
effort to make our roadways safer, the Idaho Office of Highway Safety is providing 
funding for expansion of existing traffic units though a grant that will provide funding for 
additional personnel.   
 
In calendar year 2014, the police department received 42,822 calls for service.  1,952 of 
those calls were accident related, 1,265 were traffic offense calls for service, 643 were 
DUI calls for service which includes 305 DUI arrests, and we had 70 incidents of 
impaired driving-related crashes in our City.  In all, traffic- related crashes, arrests, and 
other incidents accounted for nearly 10 percent of all calls for service.   
 
There is a greater demand than ever for police service and this partial funding source will 
assist us in keeping the public safe.  The keys to traffic safety are education, enforcement, 
and engineering.  This new position in the traffic section will enhance our traffic safety 
program by focusing on traffic safety education, DUI enforcement, traffic enforcement in 
high crash areas, and school zone safety.    
 
Financial Analysis:  This grant allows for partial funding of one officer to enhance our 
existing traffic unit.  Although the Police Department must resubmit a grant application 
each year for the duration of this grant (3 years), it is very likely that our grant application 
will be accepted.  In brief, this grant will fund 75% of a traffic officer’s wages and 
benefits the first year, 50% the second year, and 25% the third year.  The Police 
Department will hire a new officer to back-fill the patrol division, thereby increasing the 
overall staffing of the Department by one police officer.      

This grant would fund a portion of a traffic officer’s wages and benefits at approximately 
$64,298 the first year, $45,182 the second year, and $23,814 the last year, for a total of 
$133,294 in wages and benefit reimbursement over the life of the grant, if all grant 
applications are accepted and approved.   Additionally, the purpose of the grant is to 



cover a portion of all costs associated with expansion of existing traffic units, so the 
department will request reimbursement for a portion of the equipment required to outfit 
new the traffic officer.  

Over this time period, the department will realize some savings from the difference 
between a new officer’s wages and a traffic officer’s wages, and savings from the 
retirement of veteran officers who are replaced with new officers.   

     
Performance Analysis:  The application and acceptance of this grant will allow the 
Department to increase the traffic unit by one member without sacrificing staffing in 
another area of the Department.  Although this grant will not completely cover our fiscal 
responsibility for the additional officer, the Department maintains that additional staffing 
is needed to accomplish our public safety goals and this is a fiscally responsible way of 
achieving those goals.   
 
Decision Point:  The City of Coeur d’Alene should apply for and accept grant funding 
for a percentage of one traffic officer’s wages and benefits through the grant offered by 
the Idaho Office of Highway Safety.      
 
 



OTHER BUSINESS 



INFORMATION SECTION 
Including 

Correspondence 
Board, Commission, Committee Minutes 



PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

February 9, 2015 
4:00 p.m., Library Community Room 

 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT                                                STAFF PRESENT 
Councilmember Woody McEvers     Amy Ferguson, Executive Assistant  
Councilmember Kiki Miller      Sid Fredrickson, WW Superintendent 
Councilmember Dan Gookin     James Remitz, WW Capital Program Mgr 
        Don Keil, Assistant WW Supt. 
        Troy Tymesen, Finance Director 
        Jim Hammond, City Administrator 
        Warren Wilson, Deputy City Attorney 
 
    
       
Item 1  Acceptance of Spokane River Stewardship Partners (SRSP) Funding/Cost Sharing  
  Agreement 
Consent Calendar 
 
Don Keil, Assistant Wastewater Superintendent, presented a request for council acceptance and signing of 
the Spokane River Stewardship partners (SRSP) Funding/Cost Sharing Agreement.   
 
Mr. Keil explained in his staff report that the SRSP Funding/Shared Cost Agreement is the mechanism to 
share the costs of the coordination effort the SRSP group needs with the Spokane River Regional Toxic 
Task Force (SRRTTF).  This agreement proportions the city’s costs for this effort by our proportionate 
flow to the Spokane River.  This fund pays for a coordinator that assists the SRSP in website upkeep, 
development of the SRSP meeting agenda, SRSP meeting minutes, and helps with the liaison needs of the 
SRSP group with the SRRTTF group.  This is a yearly SRSP expense budgeted by Wastewater.  This 
cost-share agreement has been reviewed and approved for distribution to its membership and is 
appropriated a cost-not-to-exceed agreement.  The city’s cost-share amount is $12,064.00.  This 
agreement has been on-going yearly for the last five years.   
 
Mr. Keil explained that the contract contains a residual of a one month “catch up” for the contract due to 
December vacation schedules and unavailability of the SRSP group.  He further noted that the Legal 
Department has reviewed the contract and has no issues with it, and that this is just an administrative 
contract.  He explained the liaison responsibilities including preparation of agendas, minutes, meeting 
scheduling, etc.   
 
MOTION:  Motion by Gookin,  seconded by Miller, to recommend that Council approve 
Resolution 15-006, authorizing the acceptance and signing of the Spokane River Stewardship 
Partners (SRSP) Funding/Cost Sharing Agreement.    Motion carried.    
 
 
Item 2  Adoption of Wastewater Utility Collection System Policies 
Consent Calendar 
 
James Remitz, Capital Program Manager, presented a request for council adoption of a number of policies 
relating to the planning, design and construction of the City of Coeur d’Alene wastewater collection 
system. 

Public Works Committee 02/09/15 
 

1 



 
Mr. Remitz explained in his staff report that these policies will update or amend previously adopted 
policies, stipulate consistent definitions, procedures and policies, and provide guidelines for the planning, 
design and construction of extensions and additions to the Wastewater Utility’s collection system. 
 
The new policies have been developed to incorporate existing policies and new policies into a format that 
will allow for the compilation of all wastewater collection system policies into a single document which is 
easily disseminated.  The policies will supplement Title 13 of the Coeur d’Alene Municipal Code and the 
previously adopted Coeur d’Alene Standard Drawings for Public Works Construction.    
 
Mr. Remitz reviewed the policies with the committee members.  He noted that most of the policies relate 
to the planning, design and construction of wastewater facilities constructed by developers.  They include 
engineering specifications, lift station design and specifications, accessibility to manholes, service 
connects and disconnections from sewer main, service taps, extension of sewer service outside of 
municipal boundaries and exceptions, how properties are defined for the purpose of establishing cap fees, 
and easements and construction near sewer facilities. 
 
Councilman Gookin expressed appreciation to Mr. Remitz for the effort they are making to create written 
policies.   
 
MOTION:  Motion by Gookin, seconded by Miller, to recommend that Council adopt the proposed 
Wastewater Utility Collection System Policies.   Motion carried. 
 
 
 
The meeting adjourned at  4:29 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Amy C. Ferguson 
Public Works Committee Liaison 

Public Works Committee 02/09/15 
 

2 



CITY OF COEUR D'ALENE 
Treasurer's Report of Cash and Investment Transactions

 BALANCE DISBURSE- BALANCE
    FUND 12/31/2014 RECEIPTS MENTS 1/31/2015

General-Designated $469,015 $70,804 $1,892 $537,927
General-Undesignated 2,307,287      19,174,304    10,020,003     11,461,588  
Special Revenue:
   Library (156,292)        666,484         109,199          400,993       
   CDBG (51)                 17,711           17,711            (51)               
   Cemetery 1,470             18,268           18,735            1,003           
   Parks Capital Improvements 219,932         3,150             44,911            178,171       
   Impact Fees 3,629,934      42,554           3,672,488    
   Annexation Fees 328                328              
   Insurance (109,206)        176,340         3,329              63,805         
   Cemetery P/C 1,771,641      13,860           16,556            1,768,945    
   Jewett House 49,747           1,078             4,542              46,283         
   Reforestation 14,366           801                20                   15,147         
   Street Trees 199,606         6,923             2,400              204,129       
   Community Canopy 2,753             1                    2,754           
   CdA Arts Commission 1,542             1,542           
   Public Art Fund 72,499           758                73,257         
   Public Art Fund - LCDC 377,479         43                  377,522       
   Public Art Fund - Maintenance 127,697         23                  96                   127,624       
Debt Service:
   2002 & 2006 G.O. Bonds 518,823         596,256         1,115,079    
   LID Guarantee 9,701             2,299             12,000         
   LID 130 Lakeside / Ramsey / Industrial Park 48,444           48,444         
   LID 149 4th Street 1,005             1,005           
Capital Projects:
  Street Projects 295,090         12,756           77,342            230,504       
Enterprise:
   Street Lights 85,270           42,195           59,129            68,336         
   Water 527,627         239,031         356,747          409,911       
   Water Capitalization Fees 3,251,951      58,033           6,828              3,303,156    
   Wastewater 5,423,397      552,872         162,103          5,814,166    
   Wastewater-Reserved 1,464,783      27,500           666,238          826,045       
   WWTP Capitalization Fees 4,558,885      84,820           4,643,705    
   WW Property Mgmt 60,668           60,668         
   Sanitation 31,298           306,606         551,644          (213,740)      
   Public Parking (205,035)        5,152             6,393              (206,276)      
   Drainage 362,193         83,544           37,081            408,656       
   Wastewater Debt Service 1,013,002      113                350                 1,012,765    
Fiduciary Funds:
   Kootenai County Solid Waste Billing 196,419         196,419       
   LID Advance Payments 938                938              
   Police Retirement 1,369,297      93,361           36,481            1,426,177    
   Sales Tax 2,579             2,167             2,579              2,167           
   BID 143,591         6,067             149,658       
   Homeless Trust Fund 604                374                604                 374              

GRAND TOTAL $28,140,276 $22,306,248 $12,202,913 $38,243,611



CITY OF COEUR D'ALENE
BUDGET STATUS REPORT

FOUR MONTHS ENDED
January 31, 2015

FUND OR TYPE OF TOTAL SPENT THRU PERCENT
DEPARTMENT EXPENDITURE BUDGETED 1/31/2015 EXPENDED

Mayor/Council Personnel Services $225,227 $74,175 33%
Services/Supplies 11,800 2,713 23%

Administration Personnel Services 245,263 58,771 24%
Services/Supplies 49,620 46,225 93%

Finance Personnel Services 642,985 213,837 33%
Services/Supplies 92,760 19,427 21%

Municipal Services Personnel Services 1,058,369 335,397 32%
Services/Supplies 479,731 185,836 39%
Capital Outlay 14,500

Human Resources Personnel Services 203,529 59,995 29%
Services/Supplies 43,400 5,184 12%

Legal Personnel Services 1,377,493 458,292 33%
Services/Supplies 98,853 19,319 20%

Planning Personnel Services 511,938 152,169          30%
Services/Supplies 38,050 5,683 15%

Building Maintenance Personnel Services 320,587 97,505 30%
Services/Supplies 159,515 43,999 28%
Capital Outlay

Police Personnel Services 10,161,453 3,214,510 32%
Services/Supplies 913,287 271,654 30%
Capital Outlay 141,720

Fire Personnel Services 7,846,872 2,758,782 35%
Services/Supplies 418,836 90,526 22%
Capital Outlay

General Government Services/Supplies 49,150 49,207 100%
Capital Outlay 104,827

Byrne Grant (Federal) Personnel Services
Services/Supplies 8,893
Capital Outlay

COPS Grant Personnel Services 169,690
Services/Supplies

CdA Drug Task Force Services/Supplies 25,710 2,427 9%
Capital Outlay

Streets Personnel Services 1,864,947 581,688 31%
Services/Supplies 575,130 214,756 37%
Capital Outlay 75,500 5,468 7%



CITY OF COEUR D'ALENE
BUDGET STATUS REPORT

FOUR MONTHS ENDED
January 31, 2015

FUND OR TYPE OF TOTAL SPENT THRU PERCENT
DEPARTMENT EXPENDITURE BUDGETED 1/31/2015 EXPENDED



CITY OF COEUR D'ALENE
BUDGET STATUS REPORT

FOUR MONTHS ENDED
January 31, 2015

FUND OR TYPE OF TOTAL SPENT THRU PERCENT
DEPARTMENT EXPENDITURE BUDGETED 1/31/2015 EXPENDED

ADA Sidewalk Abatement Personnel Services 226,757 72,436 32%
Services/Supplies 38,900 (13,360) -34%

Engineering Services Personnel Services 543,375 180,345 33%
Services/Supplies 744,450 76,898 10%
Capital Outlay

Parks Personnel Services 1,302,194 314,143 24%
Services/Supplies 475,250 84,301 18%
Capital Outlay 92,500 17,292 19%

Recreation Personnel Services 627,711 179,963 29%
Services/Supplies 142,130 20,513 14%
Capital Outlay 26,500 5,148 19%

Building Inspection Personnel Services 810,926 271,664 34%
Services/Supplies 31,131 15,779 51%

    Total General Fund 32,877,739 10,306,387 31%

Library Personnel Services 1,077,761 348,599 32%
Services/Supplies 189,350 54,018 29%
Capital Outlay 120,000 31,088 26%

CDBG Services/Supplies 359,966 50,474 14%

Cemetery Personnel Services 145,526 46,909 32%
Services/Supplies 98,664 17,282 18%
Capital Outlay 40,000 24,999 62%

Impact Fees Services/Supplies 194,956 1,385 1%

Annexation Fees Services/Supplies 117,000 117,000 100%

Parks Capital Improvements Capital Outlay 244,000 140,485 58%

Insurance Services/Supplies 420,000 172,331 41%

Cemetery Perpetual Care Services/Supplies 97,500 32,329 33%

Jewett House Services/Supplies 67,089 26,805 40%

Reforestation Services/Supplies 2,000 4,292 215%

Street Trees Services/Supplies 65,000 3,600 6%

Community Canopy Services/Supplies 1,500 631 42%

CdA Arts Commission Services/Supplies 6,750

Public Art Fund Services/Supplies 210,600 27,004 13%

     Total Special Revenue 3,457,662 1,099,231 32%



CITY OF COEUR D'ALENE
BUDGET STATUS REPORT

FOUR MONTHS ENDED
January 31, 2015

FUND OR TYPE OF TOTAL SPENT THRU PERCENT
DEPARTMENT EXPENDITURE BUDGETED 1/31/2015 EXPENDED

Debt Service Fund 1,249,015 106,631 9%



CITY OF COEUR D'ALENE
BUDGET STATUS REPORT

FOUR MONTHS ENDED
January 31, 2015

FUND OR TYPE OF TOTAL SPENT THRU PERCENT
DEPARTMENT EXPENDITURE BUDGETED 1/31/2015 EXPENDED

Seltice Way Design Capital Outlay 530,000
Front Avenue Project Capital Outlay 22,386
Govt Way - Hanley to Prairie Capital Outlay 2,300,000 141,338 6%
Levee Certification Capital Outlay 362,500         27,622 8%
I-90 Curb Ramps Capital Outlay 65,000
3rd / Harrison signal Capital Outlay
Atlas Road Widening Capital Outlay
Kathleen Ave Widening Capital Outlay

      Total Capital Projects Funds 3,257,500 191,346 6%

Street Lights Services/Supplies 535,600         149,848          28%

Water Personnel Services 1,844,726 586,199 32%
Services/Supplies 4,196,929 343,414 8%
Capital Outlay 2,284,300 579,135 25%

Water Capitalization Fees Services/Supplies 700,000

Wastewater Personnel Services 2,440,897 777,107 32%
Services/Supplies 6,527,764 725,360 11%
Capital Outlay 3,714,470 1,224,290 33%
Debt Service 2,026,641

WW Capitalization Services/Supplies 1,913,000

Sanitation Services/Supplies 3,560,334 1,214,205 34%

Public Parking Services/Supplies 220,839 67,080 30%
Capital Outlay

Stormwater Mgmt Personnel Services 133,179 35,297 27%
Services/Supplies 610,930 97,972 16%
Capital Outlay 435,000 29,235 7%

     Total Enterprise Funds 31,144,609 5,829,142 19%

Kootenai County Solid Waste 2,200,000      583,520          27%
Police Retirement 183,920 55,516 30%
Business Improvement District 186,000 40,000 22%
Homeless Trust Fund 5,500 1,376 25%

     Total Fiduciary Funds 2,575,420 680,412 26%

     TOTALS: $74,561,945 $18,213,149 24%


	Agenda
	Minutes020315
	Beet/Wine Asian Twist
	Cemetery Lot Repurchase - Lawson
	Cemetery Lot Repurchase - McNamara
	SR - SRSP Cost Sharing Agreement
	Memo Council Virginia Tate
	GSMinutes 020915
	SR - Police Officer
	Information Section



